

DATE FILED: September 30, 2019 2:55 PM
FILING ID: 7C24C9FBB96CD
CASE NUMBER: 2017CA2202

COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF COLORADO

2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, CO 80203

Larimer County District Court
Honorable Stephen E. Howard, Judge
Case No. 16CR2686

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
COLORADO,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

MICHAEL FRANK MAESTAS,

Defendant-Appellant.

PHILIP J. WEISER, Attorney General
MARIXA FRIAS, Assistant Attorney
General*
Ralph L. Carr Colorado Judicial Center
1300 Broadway, 9th Floor
Denver, CO 80203
Telephone: (720) 508-6000
E-Mail: marixa.frias@coag.gov
Registration Number: 38746
*Counsel of Record

^ COURT USE ONLY ^

Case No. 17CA2202

PEOPLE'S ANSWER BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND THE FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. Defendant’s prior 1983 DWAI conviction was sufficiently proven by a preponderance of the evidence to qualify its use for purposes of enhancing Defendant’s DWAI offense to a felony offense.....	6
A. Issue Preservation and Standard of Review	6
B. Additional Facts	6
C. Law and Analysis	15
1. Reviewing this sufficiency of the evidence challenge de novo, the prosecution presented sufficient evidence to prove Defendant’s 1983 conviction by a preponderance of the evidence.....	15
2. The prosecution’s evidence sufficiently established proof of Defendant’s 1983 DWAI conviction even without the trial court’s taking judicial notice, <i>sua sponte</i> , of additional facts.....	20
3. Assuming, <i>arguendo</i> , Defendant’s 1983 DWAI conviction was not sufficiently proven, Defendant’s 2012 conviction for DWAI with two prior alcohol-related driving offenses necessarily establishes three predicate offenses supporting enhancement.	20
II. The trial court did not err in admitting evidence of Defendant’s refusal to submit to a blood test to determine his blood-drug content.....	23
A. Issue Preservation and Standard of Review	23
B. Additional Facts	25
C. Law and Analysis	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
1. The admission of Defendant’s refusal to submit to a blood test was expressly authorized by Colorado’s Expressed Consent Statute.....	27
2. The probative value of the refusal evidence was not substantially outweighed by the danger of unfair prejudice and, therefore, exclusion under CRE 403 was not warranted.....	29
III. The trial court’s admission of the forensic laboratory report did not violate Defendant’s right of confrontation under the Sixth Amendment nor section 16-3-309(5).	33
A. Issue Preservation and Standard of Review	34
B. Additional Facts	38
C. Law and Analysis	42
1. Admission of the forensic laboratory report did not violate the Confrontation Clause.....	42
2. Admission of the forensic laboratory report did not violate section 16-3-309(5).	46
IV. The determination of the existence of Defendant’s three prior DWAI convictions by the trial court, and not a jury, was appropriate because the prior convictions constitute sentence enhancers and not elements of the underlying DWAI offense.....	48
A. Issue Preservation and Standard of Review	49
B. Law and Analysis	49
CONCLUSION	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
CASES	
Apprendi v. New Jersey, 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	51
Blakely v. Washington, 542 U.S. 296 (2004)	50
Bullcoming v. New Mexico, 564 U.S. 647 (2011)	43, 44
Crawford v. Washington, 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	42
Crider v. People, 186 P.3d 39 (Colo. 2008).....	24
Cropper v. People, 251 P.3d 434 (Colo. 2011).....	35, 42
De Gesualdo v. People, 147 Colo. 426, 364 P.2d 374 (1961).....	19
Fitzgerald v. People, 394 P.3d 671 (Colo. 2017)	27
Hagos v. People, 288 P.3d 116 (Colo. 2012).....	24, 37
Hawkins v. Hannigan, 185 F.3d 1146 (10th Cir. 1999).....	36
Linnebur v. People, 2019WL3934483 (No. 18SC884, Aug. 19, 2019)	16, 55
Lopez v. People, 113 P.3d 713 (Colo. 2005).....	49
Marshall v. People, 309 P.3d 943 (Colo. 2013)	47, 48
Masters v. People, 58 P.3d 979 (Colo. 2002).....	passim
McCoy v. People, 442 P.3d 379 (Colo. 2019)	6
Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts, 557 U.S. 305 (2009).....	43
People v. Aarness, 150 P.3d 1271 (Colo. 2006)	22
People v. Argomaniz-Ramirez, 102 P.3d 1015 (Colo. 2004)	45
People v. Barry, 349 P.3d 1139 (Colo. App. 2015)	37, 45
People v. Cooper, 104 P.3d 307 (Colo. App. 2004)	18
People v. Cox, 735 P.2d 153 (Colo. 1987)	26, 28, 31, 33
People v. Davis, 2017 COA 40M	54
People v. Elmarr, 351 P.3d 431 (Colo. 2015)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
People v. Fiske, 194 P.3d 495 (Colo. App. 2008).....	51
People v. Fry, 92 P.3d 970 (Colo. 2004)	42
People v. Garner, 806 P.2d 366 (Colo. 1991)	16, 20
People v. Gwinn, 428 P.3d 727 (Colo. App. 2018).....	passim
People v. Hopkins, 328 P.3d 253 (Colo. App. 2013).....	50
People v. Hyde, 393 P.3d 962 (Colo. 2017).....	27
People v. LePage, 397 P.3d 1074 (Colo. App. 2011).....	53
People v. Martinez, 83 P.3d 1174 (Colo. App. 2003).....	16
People v. Marx, 2019 COA 138	19, 20
People v. Miller, 113 P.3d 743 (Colo. 2005)	38, 46
People v. Misenhelter, 234 P.3d 657 (Colo. 2010)	51
People v. Montour, 157 P.3d 489 (Colo. 2007)	50
People v. Mullins, 104 P.3d 299 (Colo. App. 2004)	33
People v. Rediger, 416 P.3d 893 (Colo. 2018).....	36, 37
People v. Rodriguez, 794 P.2d 965 (Colo. 1990).....	32
People v. Rodriguez, 914 P.2d 230 (Colo. 1996).....	32
People v. Sa’ra, 117 P.3d 51 (Colo. App. 2004)	22
People v. Schreiber, 226 P.3d 1221 (Colo. App. 2009)	passim
People v. Shores, 412 P.3d 894 (Colo. App. 2016).....	30
People v. Simpson, 392 P.3d 1207 (Colo. 2017)	28
People v. Sullivan, 680 P.2d 851 (Colo. App. 1984).....	22
People v. Vigil, 127 P.3d 916 (Colo. 2006)	37
People v. Vigil, 328 P.3d 1066 (Colo. App. 2013)	50
People v. Williams, 183 P.3d 577 (Colo. App. 2007)	37
People v. Young, 923 P.2d 145 (Colo. App. 1995)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
Yusem v. People, 210 P.3d 458 (Colo. 2009)	24
STATUTES	
§ 16-3-309, C.R.S. (2019)	1, 5, 46
§ 18-1.3-803, C.R.S. (2019)	18, 19
§ 18-7-302, C.R.S. (2008)	53
§ 42-2-138, C.R.S. (2019)	3
§ 42-4-1301, C.R.S. (2019)	passim
§ 42-4-1301.1, C.R.S. (2019)	27
§ 42-4-1307, C.R.S. (2019)	21
RULES	
CRE 403	29
